

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**
(Pittsburgh Division)

<hr/>)
ELLIOTT SCHUCHARDT, individually))
and d/b/a the Schuchardt Law Firm,))
))
Plaintiff,))
))
v.)	Case No. 2:14-cv-0705-CB
))
DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the))
United States, <i>et al.</i> ,))
))
Defendants.))
<hr/>)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ RENEWED MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Dated: March 15, 2017

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JAMES J. GILLIGAN
Special Litigation Counsel

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO
Deputy Director, Federal Programs Branch

RODNEY PATTON
Senior Counsel

JULIA A. BERMAN
Trial Attorney

TIMOTHY A. JOHNSON
Trial Attorney

CAROLINE J. ANDERSON
Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W., Room 7320
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 305-7919
E-mail: rodney.patton@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
PRISM Collection Under FISA Section 702	2
Executive Order 12333	6
Plaintiff’s Second Amended Complaint	7
Prior Proceedings on the Second Amended Complaint	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. LEGAL STANDARDS	12
II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT DEMONSTRATE HIS STANDING BECAUSE PRISM COLLECTION DOES NOT ENTAIL BULK COLLECTION OF ALL ONLINE COMMUNICATIONS SENT OR RECEIVED IN THE UNITED STATES	14
A. Plaintiff’s Allegation That PRISM Encompasses the Internet-Based Communications of All or Substantially All U.S. Persons Is Untrue	14
B. Plaintiff’s Second Amended Complaint Identifies No Competent Support for the Allegation That the NSA Collects the Online Communications of Virtually All Americans.....	17
1. The So-Called “Snowden Documents”	18
2. The <i>Guardian</i> Newspaper Articles	21
3. The Binney, Drake, and Wiebe Declarations.....	22
4. The Tye Editorial	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>ACLU v NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Berardi v. Swanson Mem. Lodge No. 48</i> , 920 F.2d 198 (3d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Bhasin v. Bluefield Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 465796 (4th Cir. Aug. 8, 1995).....	23
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s, Inc.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 667 (W.D. Pa. 2014).....	13, 14
<i>Chertkova v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2000 WL 349277 (2d Cir. Apr. 4, 2000)	23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	3, 4, 13, 23
<i>Constitution Party of Penn. v. Aichele</i> , 757 F. 3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Corner Pocket, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 657615 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 20, 2014)	21, 25
<i>Cozen O’Connor v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 749 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	19
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	12
<i>Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Davis v. Wells Fargo</i> , 824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Dickerson v. Bank of America</i> , 2013 WL 1163483 (D.N.J. Mar. 19, 2013).....	13
<i>Dimas v. Mich. Dep’t of Civil Rights</i> , 2004 WL 1397558 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 19, 2004)	23
<i>El–Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir.2007)	17

	PAGE(S)
<i>Elofson v. Bivens</i> , 2017 WL 566323 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2017)	14
<i>In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivatives & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 395 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	14
<i>EPIC v. NSA</i> , 678 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Gotha v. United States</i> , 115 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Gould Elec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000).....	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Hartig Drug Co. v. Senju Pharm. Co.</i> , 836 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2016).....	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>In re Japanese Elec. Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 723 F.2d 238 (3d Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Kerchner v. Obama</i> , 612 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	16
<i>Larson v. Dep’t of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Linder v. NSA</i> , 94 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 13, 15
<i>McNair v. Synapse Group, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012).....	12

	PAGE(S)
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	14
<i>McPhail v. Deere & Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Meridian Sec. Ins. Co. v. Sadowski</i> , 441 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2006)	14, 18
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n.</i> , 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977).....	13
<i>Obama v. Klayman</i> , 800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	12
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action</i> , 678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Schuchardt v. Obama</i> , 2015 WL 5732117 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2015).....	10
<i>Schuchardt v. President of the United States</i> , 839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. City of Allentown</i> , 589 F.3d 684 (3d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Smith v. Obama</i> , 816 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Browne</i> , 834 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Console</i> , 13 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 1993).....	19, 25
<i>United States v. Hasbajrami</i> , 2016 WL 10295000 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2016).....	16

	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. McGlory</i> , 968 F.2d 309 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. Seals</i> , 566 F. App'x 121 (3d Cir. 2014)	23, 24
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12
<i>West v. Drury Co.</i> , 2009 WL 1532491 (N.D. Miss. 2009)	23
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. NSA</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 344 (D. Md. 2015).....	16
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)	19

STATUTES

50 U.S.C. § 1801.....	1, 2, 3, 4
50 U.S.C. § 1803.....	2
50 U.S.C. § 1804.....	2
50 U.S.C. § 1805.....	2, 3
50 U.S.C. § 1821.....	4
50 U.S.C. § 1861.....	9, 10
50 U.S.C. § 1881a.....	4, 5, 6
50 U.S.C. § 3605.....	17
Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001).....	9

	PAGE(S)
Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat 2436 (2008).....	4
Pub. L. No. 114-23, 129 Stat. 268	9
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	10, 11, 13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)	7
FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE	
Fed. R. Evid. 401	23
Fed. R. Evid. 602	19
Fed. R. Evid. 805	19
Fed. R. Evid. 901(a).....	18
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 95-604 (1977).....	2
S. Rep. No. 95-701 (1978).....	3
S. Rep. No. 110-209 (2007).....	3
<i>Modernization of the FISA: Hearing before the S. Select Comm. on Intel.,</i> 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (May 1, 2007).....	3, 4
EXECUTIVE ORDERS	
Executive Order (“E.O.”) 12333.....	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, <i>Report on the Surveillance</i> <i>Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence</i> <i>Surveillance Act</i> (2014)	16
